

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
APR 17 2015  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 14-1142

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL BOUDREAUX,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONER**

---

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR. <i>Counsel of Record</i>	SARAH M. SHALF
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	EMORY LAW SCHOOL SUPREME COURT ADVOCACY PROGRAM
7910 Woodmont Ave., Suite 1440	1301 Clifton Road
Bethesda, MD 20814	Atlanta, Georgia 30322
cthompson@imla.org	sarah.shalf@emory.edu
(202) 466-5424	(404) 712-4652

---

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. THE NEED FOR A RULING ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ARISES AS A RESULT OF RECENT ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS BY THE SEC, AND THE AGENCY’S PLANS TO INCREASE ENFORCEMENT, THAT EXCEED THE EXTENT OF THE AGENCY’S TRADITIONAL REGULATION OF MUNICIPAL FINANCE AND BUDGET OFFICIALS. .... 4

        A. The SEC Traditionally Did Not Impose Financial Disclosure Requirements On Municipal Officials Due To The Tower Amendment, And Retains Authority To Regulate Such Officials’ Financial Disclosures Only Via The Anti-Fraud Provisions Of The Securities Statutes. .... 5

        B. The SEC Has Indicated It Will Be Escalating Its Use Of Enforcement Actions Against Municipal Officials Across The Country As Part Of An Effort To Establish New Financial Disclosure Norms For Municipal Bond Offerings. .... 8

    II. THE 11TH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO BOUDREAUX

EXPOSES MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICIALS TO UNCERTAINTY THAT WILL MAKE THEIR JOBS HARDER TO PERFORM, AND TO RISKS OF INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY THAT WILL JEOPARDIZE MUNICIPALITIES' ABILITY TO HIRE TALENTED AND QUALIFIED PROFESSIONALS TO MANAGE THEIR FUNDS. .... 12

A. The Action Against Michael Boudreaux Thwarts The Fundamental Purpose Of Qualified Immunity As It Would Apply To Finance Officials Throughout The Country.. 12

B. Qualified Immunity Is Necessary To Protect Municipal Officials' Ability To Make Discretionary, Good-Faith Decisions As Part Of Their Jobs In The Face Of Vague And Shifting Financial Disclosure Standards Imposed By Recent SEC Enforcement Actions ..... 14

C. Without Qualified Immunity, Municipal Officials Face A Threat Of Personal Liability To Pay Civil Penalties That Will Cast A Cloud Over Municipal Officials' Decision-Making And Deter Talented Finance Managers From Working For Municipalities..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
 <b>Supreme Court</b>	
<i>Davis v. Sherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	13
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	12
